
WHEREAS: 

OFFICE OF NAVAJO AND HOPI INDIAN RELOCATION -

PREFERRED SANDS OF ARIZONA, LLC: 
LEASE AMENDMENT NO. 1. 

l. The Office of Navajo and Hopi Indian Relocation, an independent agency in the
Executive Branch of the United States Government ("ONHIR"), entered into a Lease Agreement 
with Engelhard Corporation, a predecessor-in-interest to Preferred Sands of Arizona, LLC 
("Preferred"), as of February 6, 2006 (the "Lease"); and 

2. The Lease was for 30 acres of Navajo Trust Land in the Nahata' Dziil Chapter
which had been acquired for the Navajo Nation pursuant to the Navajo-Hopi Settlement Act (the 
"Act"); and 

3. The purpose of the Lease was for developing, using and occupying the Leased
Premises for maintaining an office and shop, constructing a sand processing and storage facility, 
and similar purposes and uses; and 

4. Preferred has now requested that the Leased Premises be expanded to include an
additional 34.5 acres of land so that Preferred may expand its operations in the Nahata' Dziil 
Chapter; and 

5. Such expansion will provide additional employment of Navajo Relocatees and
others in the Nahata' Dziil Chapter, and is consistent with the goals of the Act and the interests of 
Navajos affected by the Act; and 

6. The Nahata' Dziil Commission Governance as the governing body of the Nahata'
Dziil Chapter by Resolution of June 28, 2012 has approved the Lease Modification as set forth in 
Exhibit "B" hereto. 

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED THAT THE LEASE IS HEREBY MODIFIED AS 

FOLLOWS: 

1. Section 2 of the Lease, "Leased Premises" is modified by (a) changing
"thirty (30)" to "sixty-four and one half (64.5). 

2. Section 5(A) of the Lease "Rental; CPI Adjustment" is modified by changing
"$50,000" to "$107,500.: 

3. Neither ONHIR nor Preferred has knowledge of the occurrence of any default in
the performance of the terms and conditions of the Lease. 

4. Except as expressly modified by this Lease Amendment No. 1, the Lease and all
of the applicable terms thereof shall remain unchanged and shall continue in full force and effect. 

5. This Lease Amendment No. I may be executed in counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same 
instrument. 
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OFFICE OF NAVAJO AND HOPI INDIAN RELOCATION -

PREFERRED SANDS OF ARIWNA, LLC: 
LEASE AMENDMENT NO. 1. 

6. Preferred shall develop a reclamation plan for the Leased Premises and shall post
a bond or similar financial assurance in an amount reasonably sufficient to restore the Leased 
Premises in accordance with the reclamation plan. Following termination of the Lease, Preferred 
shall be permitted access to the Leased Premises, free of charge, in order to perf orrn such 
restoration. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ONHrR and Preferred have executed this Lease Amendment 
No. 1 effective as of June 28, 2012. 

CONCURRENCE 

ONHIR: 

THE OFFICE OF NAVAJO AND HOPI INDIAN 
RELOCATION, an independent agency in the 
Executive Branch of the Government of the United 
States 

\� By: - -�a..<-{__,
' 

Name:Christei:J.Bavasi 
Title: Executive Director 

PREFERRED: 

PREFERRED SANDS OF ARIZONA, LLC, a 
Delaware limited liability company 

By: 4Ua/i k .Lv-:n
Name: Robbie�i;udon c 
Title: Plant Manager-Sanders 
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OFFICE OF NAVAJO AND HOPI INDIAN RELOCATION -

PREFERRED SANDS OF ARIZONA, LLC: 
LEASE AMENDMENT NO. 1. 

EXHIBIT A 

[Legal Description of Additional Leased Premises comprised of 34.5 (approximately) acres of 
land] 
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OFFICE OF NAVAJO AND HOPI INDIAN RELOCATION -

PREFERRED SANDS OF ARIZONA, LLC: 
LEASE AMENDMENT NO. 1. 

EXHIBIT A-1 

[Legal Description of Original Leased Premises comprised of 30.0 (approximately) acres of 
land] 
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OFFICE OF NAVAJO AND HOPI INDIAN RELOCATION -

PREFERRED SANDS OF ARIZONA, LLC: 
LEASE AMENDMENT NO. 1. 

EXHIBITB 

Nahata' Dziil Commission Governance Resolution 
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WHEREAS: 

RESOLUTION OF THE 

NAHATA DZIIL COMMISSION GOVERNANCE 

SUPPORTING AN AMENDMENT TO THE LEASE AGREEMENT FOR 

PREFERRED SANOS OF ARIZONA, LLC TO GRANT AN ADDITIONAL 34.5 ACRES 

1. The Nahata Dziil Chapter is a Governance-certified, land use plan approved certified chapter of

the Navajo Nation and the unit of local government in the Nahata Dziil Community; and

2. The Commission Governance of the Nahata Dziil Chapter is the duly elected government of the

Chapter; and

3. At the request of the Navajo Nation and after discussions with Nahata Dziil Commission

Governance, in 2006 the Office of Navajo and Hopi Indian Relocation ("ONHIR") negotiated a

Business Site lease for 30 acres within the chapter with Engelhard Corporation so that

Engelhard Corporation could construct and operate a "frac" sand processing plant; and

4. All rentals from the Business Site lease are paid to the Nahata Dziil Chapter; and

5. Engelhard Corporation was later acquired by BASF Catalysts LLC and the frac sand processing

plant was operated by BASF Catalysts LLC for a time; and

6. In 2010 BASF Catalysts LLC requested ONHIR to approve an assignment of the Business Site

Lease to Preferred Sands of Arizona, LLC and after consulting with the Nahata Dziil Chapter and

the Navajo Nation ONHIR approved the assignment; and

7. Preferred Sands now proposes to expand its processing plant in the Nahata Dziil Chapter with an

increase in employment and an increase in rental payments to the Chapter of at least $57,000

per year; and

8. The proposed increase in the lease area is 34.5 acres adjacent to the existing processing plant

site; and

9. Two appraisals have been conducted to estimate the fair market rental for the additional

acreage and the proposed rental equals the higher appraisal; and

10. This proposed economic development is in the best interests of the members of the Nahata Dziil

Chapter and the Navajo Nation.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

1. The Commission Governance of the Nahata Dziil Chapter, for and on behalf of the Nahata Dziil

Chapter and the residents of the New Lands expresses its support for the amendment of the

Business Site Lease with Preferred Sands of Arizona, LLC to add an additional 34.5 acres with



Resolution of Nahata Dziil Commission Governance 

Re: Amendment of Preferred Sands of Arizona, LLC Business Site Lease 

increased rental for the Nahata Dziil Chapter and increased employment opportunities for 

Chapter members. 

2. The Commission Governance of the Nahata Dziil Chapter asks the Office of Navajo and Hopi

Indian Relocation to do all things necessary to implement the amendment of the Preferred

Sands of Arizona, LLC Business Site Lease as provided herein.

3. The President of the Commission Governance is authorized and directed to concur in the

proposed Lease Amendment (or modification) for and on behalf of the Nahata Dziil Chapter.

CERTIFICATION 

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considered by the Commission 

Governance of the Nahata Dziil Chapter at a duly called special meeting at Flagstaff, Arizona at 

which a quorum was present and that same was approved by a vote of three (3) in favor, none 

(O) opposed and one (1) abstaining this 28th day of June, 2012

Attest: 

�k1n�� 
Ella Katoney Q 
Secretary, Commission Governance 

Motion: Jerry Thompson 

Second: Ella Katoney 



TO: 
Shasta Moore 
Preferred Sands 
100 Matsonford Road 
Suite 101 
Radnor, PA 19087 
Tlltphone lunbw: (484) 684-1231 
Alemlla� 

BIM?tt & Assocla16s 

FH lt.Jirar: 

E-tlll: smoore@preferred.com 

INVOICE 

11033 
IU.l"I 

Marcil 16. 2012 

nlllmll (),def#: 11033 

L.endefC..#'. 
Ciani FIi #: 

111111 FIie # on fOffll: 11033 
Olhet Fie # on lorn,: 
Ftd1111Hnll: 66--0806871 
Em�IO: 

Ltnder. Pre/erred Sands 
Pun:11-/BomJwer. N/A 

Client Preferred Sands 

Property Addreu: 34.5190 Acre Potential Lease Land 
City: Sanders 

County: Apache 
Legal Descl1pllon: See Mached Land Survey 

FEES 

Zip: 86502 

Consu�ant Assignment for Ul8 Above Referenced Potential Lease of 34.5190 Acres in Sanders, AZ.: 

PAYIIENTI 

Checil#: 
Checirl: 
Check#: 

FROM: 

St>asta Moore 
Preferred Sands 
100 Mat sont0<d Road 
Surte 101 
Radnor. PA 19087 

Date: 
Date: 
Date: 

Teltphone ,ti,mt,e,: ( 484 J 684-1231 
All!m*N<.v,-,btr: 

TO: 

Birkett &. Associa1os 
114 N. San F r"aflCISCO Street 
Su�e 17 
F lagstaff, AZ. 86001 
(928) 773-0103 

Detcriptlon: 
Description: 
Deteriptlon: 

Fult.J,-; 
E-filll: smoore@preterred.com 

SUBTOTAL 

SUBTOTAL 

TOTALDUE $ 

.IIIIOC(--

11033 
DATI 

March 16, 2012 

lnttmal Order /I: 11033 
Len6tr case It. 
Cfitnl Fie ": 
111111 Alli I on form: 11033 
Oilier Fil I on form: 
Fede<ll Tu D: 86-0808871 
Employer IO: 

Form ,�IV2- 'W'inTOTAI..' iipllrais.al sonware by a ta mooe. inc. - t -BOIJ.-Al.AMOIJf 

500.00 

500.00 

500.00 

500.00 



Clent Preferred Sands fll!\Nn. 11033 
il'rooelt'I Address 34.5190 Acre Potential lease Land 
Citv Sanders ('.t,tlfltV Aoache State AZ. Zlo Code 86502 
AMralser John C. Birkett 

APPRAISAL AND REPORT IDENTIFICATION 

Thia Appraisal Report la OM of Ille followlng typtt: 
0 Self Contained (A wrttten report prepared under Standards RUie 2·2(a) , pursuant lo the Scope of Work, as disclosed elsewtlere In this report) 

Summa,y (A written report prepared under Standards RUie 2 -2 (b) , pursuant to the Sc0j)e of Work. as disclosed elsewhere In this report) 
C8J Restricted Use (A wfftlen report prepared under Standards Rule 2·2(c) , pursuant lo the Scope of Work, as disclosed elsewhere In tills report 

restricted to the stated Intended use by the specified cffent or Intended user.) 

Comments on Standards Rule 2-3 

I certlfy that, to 1he best of ITT)' � and belef: 
- Till ,1atemm1s of fact cortalned In 1tvs report are true and correct
- Till reportOO analyses, opinions, and cOllCllSloos are llmlted only by the reported assul1l,lllons and Urriting conditions and are rrry personal, �. and unbiased
professional analyses, oploons, and cooouslons.
- I have oo (or the specified) presed or prospecttye interest In IJ1e property that is the subject of ltJis report aoo no (or the specified) pe1S0113i lntlfest wlltJ respect to 1he parties
involved.
- I have oo bias with respect to 1he property that Is the subject of this report or the parties Involved With ltJis asslgrurent.
- My engagement In Ills assignment was not contingert upon developlng or reporting predelem1lr1ed resuls.
- My c� for complellfYJ this assignment is not conlingent upon the development or reporting of a predetermined valtie or dlrectton In vaile that favors 1he cause of 1he
cient, the amooot of the value opinion, 1he attalrnrent of a stlpulated resuk, or the occurrence of a subsequent event directly related to the Intended use of ttJs appraisal.
- My analyses, opinions, and coociJslons were developed, and tlis report has been prepared, in conforrrity wtth !he Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice that
were In effect at !he time tlis report was prepared.
- Urness otr6Wise Indicated, I have made a personal Inspection of the property tl1al Is the subject ot this report
- Unless otherwise Indicated, no one provtded significant real property appraisal assistance to the person(s) slgnlnQ this certification (If trere are�. the name of each
individual provldl� Sigrfflcant real property appraisal assistance Is stated elsewhere in this report).
- Unless ottllrwlse Indicated, I have performed no services regard!� the subject property within !he prior tfTee years, as an appraiser or in any otrer capacity.

Comments on Appraisal and Report Identification 
Note any USPAP related issues requiring disclosure and any State mandated requirements: 

------------

-- --- -----------------� 

-----------·--------------·--------�-----------��--------------M-,�--

---�----------------------�-�----------�----------------------�------------------------

APPRAISIR: SUPERVISORY APPtWSER (only If required): 

Slgnattre: � e. s.:..Ldr S1gnattre: .
Natre: Natre: Jo .C. Birkett 

Designation: DeslgnaUon: 
Da1e Sl{lned: March 19 2012 Dale Signed: 
Stare Certfficatlon #: 30683 State Certtfication #: 
or State Ucense tt. or State License tt. 

- ---·---

State: AZ State: 
--------------

E�ration Date of Certiflcatlon or Ucense: 07131/2013 �ratlon· Date of Cel'llftcatloo or Ucense: 
Supervlsay Appraiser lnspectioo of Suo,ect �: 

Effective Date of Appraisal: March 17 2012 0 Did Not [J �-M!y from street [] ke1or and Externx 

Flll!T1 ID10- 'Win TOTAi.' appraisal software by a la mode, Inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE 



Preferred Sands 
Su lemental Addendum AleNo.11033 

Al!d«lss 34 .5190 Acre Potential lease Land 

ser John C. Birkett 

A SUMMARY CONSULTATION REPORT OF POTENTIAL LEASE OF 34.5190 ACRES 

OF LAND TANGENTIAL TO PRESENTLY LEASED LAND BY PREFERRED SANDS 

Located In Section 23, Township 21 North, Range 29 East of the Gila and Salt River Base and 
Meridian, Apache County, Arizona 86502 

Ms. Shasta Moore 
Compliance Coordinator 
Preferred Sands 
One Radnor Corporate Center 
100 Matsonford Road 
Radnor, Pennsylvania 19087 

Dear Ms. Moore: 

Prepared For 

Preferred Sands 
One Radnor Corporate Center 

100 Matsonford Road 
Suite 101 

Radnor, Pennsylvania 19087 

Pursuant to your request, I have made an analysis of a potential land lease regarding 34.5190 acres of land located 
in Apache County, Arizona. The identified vacant land site is located tangential to a large acreage of land upon 
which a mining operation of sorts is presently being conducted. The consultant assignment consists of physically 
visiting the 34.5190 acre site, walking as much of the land as possible, photographing as much of the site as 
possible, and writing a summary report of this appraiser's analysis of a potential lease land price range for the site. 
The value in use will be to use the surface to park equipment, vehicles of all kinds necessary for the continuance of 
the mining operation adjacent to this site to the north, and other non-mining surface uses for this site that would 
likely enhance the mining operation to the north. 

The opinion of potential land lease rental rate for the subject Is not an appraisal as such, since no vaHd, reliable 
and/or credible data is available from which to issue an opinion of value based on the Sales Comparison Approach 
to rental rate value of this large acreage site for such a potential land lease. The subject site is land that has a 
specific value in use for an already existing land lease of a mining site directly adjacent to the north of the subject 
site. Value in Use is defined in the Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal (Third Edition) as "The value a specific 
property has for a specific use", which coincides from an auxiliary standpoint with the present situation where the 
Preferred Sands Company has a need to lease the subject site for a different use, although an auxiliary use, than 
the mining operation being conducted to the north of the subject site. Verbal indications from the client 
representative indicate that the subject 34.5190 acre site would be an auxiUary use and not part of the mining 
operation use per se. 

A copy of part of the land tease for the Engelhard Corporation, the lessee on the mining operation land lease to the 
north, was E-Mailed to this consultant on approximately March 5, 2012. The Lease Agreement omitted pages 2, 3 
and 4, which, it is assumed, contained the lease land dollar figures tor the lease. In telephone conversations with 
some of the principals of the agreement, it was Indicated that a yearly lease agreement contained a lease fee of 
$55,000 per year for the site that presently is the mining operation for Preferred Sands. It is also assumed that 
Preferred Sands is a company name change or derivation of the Englehard Corporation. The intended user for this 
consultation assignment is the client, Preferred Sands, and/or Jts assigns. The intended use is to assist in 
establishing a negotiated fair market lease rent for the subject 34.5190 acre site adjacent to the present mining 
operation site. 

Form TADO-'WlnTOTAL' appraisal sottware by a la mode, Inc. -1·8()0.AI.AMOCE 



Su lemental Addendum File No. 11033 
Preferred Sands 

Address 34 .5190 />ae Potential Lease Land 
Sanders C Zl Code 86502 
John C. Birkett 

The value In use definition has already been establlshed by this consultant. Given the absence of any credible, 
reliable and valid comparable vacant land rents of any reasonable comparability, the intended use of this consultant 
assignment is to assist in the negotiation of a land lease for the surface rights only of the subject site. The scope of 
work for this assignment Includes the Intended use and user. and Is as follows: 

1. Inspected the subject site on March 9, 2012, and then again on March 17, 2012; 
2. Gathered information regarding a Land Survey that was completed recently, a copy of which is included in this
consulting assignment report:
3. Gathered relative information from governmental agencies and market participants in Apache County;
4. Investigated and researched data relative to any comparable leases In the subject market area, including, but not
limited to, an of Apache and Navajo Counties, finding only the existing lease to the north; 
5. Confirmed and analyzed the lack of credible, valid and reliable data. and determined that a consulting assignment
would be the only reasonable representation to allow the client the most relevant information relating to a potential 
land lease for the subject acreage; also determining that there were no other potential users for the subject land
other than as grazing land under open range use and/or ranch land;
6. The land in Its present state is not developable under fee simple title, as it is under Native American jurisdiction;
and 
7 .. The purpose of the assignment Is to develop an opinion of a possible range for a negotiated price for a land
lease agreement between Preferred Sands and the Navajo Nation Jurisdictional Authority.

The drainage. shape and slope of the subject property vacant land site does not appear to be prohibitive to the 
surface use of the site for a number of different surface uses, although there appears to be a large drainage wash 
near the middle of the subject site which would have to be storm water engineered perhaps. The subject 34.5190 
acre site is not to be for mining purposes, according to the client, and it was stated to this appraiser by 
representatives of the Navajo Nation that It was going to be for an expansion of the mining operation, which does not 
appear to be the case. Consequently, a range of lease value for the surface rights would emphasize the present 
lease on the site tangential to the subject site even though the uses would be different. Nevertheless. in spite of 
potentially different uses, it is the only present in effect lease around. 

Conclusion 

The potential land lease price is influenced by the existing lease on the mining site to the north, by the size of the 
subject property land at 34.5190 acres, which is similar in size to the mining operation site to the north, and by the 
fact that no other competitive lessees appear to exist for the subject site. Because the value in use is a determining 
factor for the subject site, the high end of the fair market land lease value is apparently set by the existing lease on 
the site to the north, which was verbally indicated to this appraiser to be $55,000 per year. The actual price derived 
will be based on a negotiated price between the representative owners of the land and the Preferred Sands 
authorities. Market participants in the instant case indicated that there is little or no demand other than potential 
grazing, ranch and/or open range use for the subject, and the negotiated price would likely mirror the existing lease 
on the northerly site, or some price less than that. This consultants lower level would be left open, as there is no 
specific lower price range price conclusion that would not be transmitting a degree of accuracy that is not there in the 
instant case. 

Sincerely, 

John C. Birkett 
Birkett & Associates 
114 N. San Francisco Street 
Suite 17 
Flagstaff, Arizona 86001 
(928) 773-0103 
birkett_associates@qwestoffice.net

Form TADD- 'WlnTOTAl' appraisal software by a la mode, Inc. -1-800-AlAMOCE 



Su plemental Addendum Ale No. 11033 

Preferred Sands 
Address 34 .5190 1v;re Potential Lease Land 

Sanders State AZ. Code 86502 

John C. Blrl<ett 

Form TADD- 'WlnTOTAL' appraisal software by a la mode, Inc. -1·800-ALAMOOE 



State Map 

C1111 Prnlerred San<IS 
I Property A11<1= 34.5190 Pee Potenbal Lease Land 
City Sanders COO'll'i Ao11che Sttte AZ. Zip Code 86502 

An1V>iS9" JolY1 C. Birl<ett 

ARIZONA 
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Location Map 

Clmt Preferred Sands 
P\ollelt, Mjress 34.5190 Aue Potential Lease Land 

CilV Sanders Cournv - Stale ,-z_ Zlo COde 86502 
. AnrwiJs« John C. Birkea 

Form MAPLOC- "'Mn TOTAL' awa,saf sollware cy a la mode. inc. -1-80().AI.AMOOE 



Location Map 

Clenl Preff!fl'ed Sands 
Properly Address 34.5190 Acre Pol8nt1al LeMe laoo 

CitY Sander.I Cruntv Aruv-11e Staw Al. ZiD COCle 86502 
Ao!niser John C. Birkeff 

Form MAP LOC - 'W\nTOTAt: ap!Jl3isal software by a la mode, Inc. - 1·800-Al.AMOOE 



Ctin Preferred Sands 
Pr� Mlress 34.5190 /Joe Potential Lease Land 
c11-; Sanders 

i Am11alsa- John C. Bln<ett 

-.lnterllood.com • 1-800-2.52-6633 

flood Map 

COOOIV Anache Stite R. 

Pntpanld for: 
Birtelt & Associates 

34.5190 /Ice PO(ential lease land 
SandefS, AZ. 86502 

Form MAI' .fLOOO-'W't0TOTN.' appraisal software by a la mo;Je, 11�. - 1-80().AlJ\MOCE 
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land Survey 

Clml Preferred Sands 
ProPel1Y Address 34.5190 Acre Potential Lease Land 
CilV 
An«:iiser 

Sanders Coun!v APache 
John C. Sir1(ell 
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! Page #101

Photograph Addendum 

Clieit Preferred Sands 
Prooertv Address 34.5190 /Jae Potential Lease Land 
City Sanders County Apache State AZ. Zi� Code 86502 
Aooraiser John C. Birkett 

Fenn LPIC3X5- 'WinTOTAL' appraisal software by a la mode. inc. -1-800-ALAMOOE 



Photograph Addendum 

CHent Preferred Sands 

Prooertv Address 34.5190 Acre Potential Lease land 

City Sanders 

Aooraiser Jom c. Birl<ett 

County Apache State Al. 

Fonn LPIC3X5 - 'WmTOTAL' appraisal software by a la mode. inc. 1 ·800.ALAMOOE 

I Paoe#11! 

Zip Code 86502 



I Pace #121 

Photograph Addendum 

CHent Preferred Sands 

Prooertv Address 34.5190 kre Potential Lease Land 
Citv Sanders Courtv Anache State AZ Zip Code 86502 

Appraiser John C. BirKett 

Form LPIC3X5 - 'WinTOTAL· appraisal software by a la mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMOOE 



Cliert Preferred Sands 

Photograph Addendum 

·Property Address 34.5190 Acre Potential Lease Land
Citv Sanders 
Aooraiser John C. Birkett 

Co� Apache State AZ 

Form LPIC3X5 - 'WinTOTAL' appraisal software by a la mode, inc. -1-800-ALAMOOE 

lie Code 86502 



I page #141 

Photograph Addendum 

Client Preferred Sands 
Property Address 34.5190 Acre Potential lease Land 
Cit-/ Sanders County Anache State AZ Zip Code 86502 

Aollfaiser John C. Bir1<ett 

Fomi LPIC3X5 - "Win TOTAL· appraisal software by a la mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE 



I Page #151 

Photograph Addendum 

Cliert Preferred Sands 

ProoErtv Address 34.5190 Aae Potential Lease Land 

Citv Sanders County Anache State IQ Zip Code 86502 

Appraiser John C. Birkett 

Forni LPIC3X5- "Win TOTAL' appraisal software by a la mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMOOE 
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Photograph Addendum 

Clieit Preferred Sands 
Property Address 34,5190 /;ae Potential Lease Land 
CitV Sanders Counrv Anache State AZ Zip Code 86502 
Appraiser John C. Biri<ett 

Form LPIC3X5- 'WinTOTAL" appraisal software by a la mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMOOE 



Photograph Addendum 

Client Preferred Sands 
Property Address 34.5190 Acre Potential Lease Land 
Citv Sanders 
Appraiser Jom C. Birkett 

Couri): Apache State AZ. 

Form LPIC3X5 - 'Win TOTAL' appraisal software by a la mode. Inc. - 1-800-ALAMOOE 

I Paoe #17! 

Zip Code 86502 



I Paae #181 

Photograph Addendum 

Client Preferred Sands 
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